DRGINAL

# PROJECT MANUAL FOR:

# FY2019 SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION & MISCELLANEOUS ROAD / RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE WORK



PROJECT BID NO. EN-19-007

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION

2600 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD HOLLYWOOD, FL 33022

# **BID PACKAGE**

# **FOR**

# PROJECT BID NO. EN-19-007

# FY2019 SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION & MISCELLANEOUS ROAD / RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE WORK

SUBMITTED BY:	OMB LLC	

**FEBRUARY 2019** 

# **BID PACKAGE CONTENTS AND REQUIREMENTS**

SECTION	TITLE
00030	Notice to Bidders
00100	Instruction to Bidders
00200	Cone of silence
00300	Proposal
00301	Proposal Bid Form
00410	Approved Bid Bond
00420	Information Required from Bidders
00435	Local Preference
	Exhibit A – Local Preference
00495	Trench Safety Form

SUBMIT THIS COMPLETE PACKAGE AND ONE COPY WITH YOUR BID



# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD **DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES** ARCHITECTURE. ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION

# **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

PROJECT NAME:

FY2019 SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION & MISCELLANEOUS ROAD /

RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE WORK

PROJECT BID NUMBER:

EN-19-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Commission of the City of Hollywood, Florida, is advertising for sealed bids which shall be submitted to the City Clerk's Office (City Hall, 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Room 221) of the City of Hollywood, Florida, until Wednesday, March 6, 2019 at 10:00 am, local time, at which time they will be opened and read publicly at City Hall, Department of DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION Conference Room #308 located at 2600 Hollywood Blvd, Hollywood, Florida 33022. A pre-bid meeting will be held on Tuesday, February 26, 2019, at 3:00 pm, local time, at City Hall, Department of DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION Conference Room #308 located at 2600 Hollywood Blvd, Hollywood, Florida 33022. Attendance at this pre-bid meeting is NOT required.

The Bid Package and any other Contract documents may be obtained from the Department of DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION, Room #308 at City Hall, 2600 Hollywood Blvd, Hollywood, Florida 33022. The first copy to all eligible bidders will be provided at no cost. Additional copies will be furnished upon request for a nominal fee. The bid package can also be downloaded on the web from Bidsync via http://www.bidsync.com. Questions shall be submitted in writing no later than Thursday, February 28, 2019, 6:00 pm. to Clarissa Ip, PE (cip@hollywoodfl.org) or via Bidsync. The telephone number for general information is (954) 921-3900. It is the contractor's responsibility to periodically check the City's website for any changes to the contract during the bidding process.

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Security, in an amount no less than ten percent (10%) of the bid amount. Said security shall be in the form of a Certified Check or Cashier's Check on a solvent National or State Bank, or a bid bond executed by the Bidder and a qualified Surety, satisfactory and payable to the City of Hollywood, Florida.

A Cone of Silence is in effect with respect to this bid. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communications between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to Section 30.15(E) of the City's Code of Ordinances.

The City of Hollywood is strongly committed to ensuring the participation of local Hollywood vendors in the procurement of goods and services. Each bidder must carefully review Exhibit A within the attached Bid Package. For additional information about the City's Local Preference Ordinance, visit http://www.hollywoodfl.org/index.aspx?nid=216 or contact The Procurement Department at 954-921-3345.

It will be the sole responsibility of the Bidder to deliver personally or by mail, his/her proposal to the City Clerk's Office at City Hall on or before the closing hour and date for the receipt of bids as noted above.

The City Commission reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities and to accept or reject all or any part of any bid, as they may deem to be in the best interest of the City of Hollywood, Florida.

Dated this 7th Day of February 2019

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

Luis Lopez, P.E. City Engineer

# **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

#### 1. PREPARATION OF BIDS:

Bids must be submitted on the separate and enclosed **BIDDING PACKAGE** forms, which shall be completed **by typewriter** or legibly handwritten in ink. The Total Bid price must be stated in words and numerals; in case of a conflict, words will take precedence. Where unit prices and extended totals are required, unit prices take precedence. Likewise, discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column of figures and the correct sum thereof will be resolved in favor of the correct sum.

If the Bid is made by an individual, he must sign his name therein and state his address. If the Bid is made by a firm or partnership, its name and address must be stated, as well as the name and address of each member of the firm or partnership. Bids by corporations must be signed by an authorized corporate officer (accompanied by evidence of authority to sign) and the corporate seal must be affixed and attested by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the corporation. The corporate address and state of incorporation shall be shown below the signature. When the state of incorporation is other than Florida, proof of registry with Florida must be attached.

#### 2. RECEIPT AND OPENING OF BIDS:

The separate **BIDDING PACKAGE** consisting of the PROPOSAL, PROPOSAL BID FORM, APPROVED BID BOND, TRENCH SAFETY FORM, INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS AND LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND/OR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS shall be completed, signed and sealed as required and must be delivered in a sealed, opaque envelope, addressed to the City Clerk of Hollywood, Florida, by the time called for in the Notice to Bidders and shall be properly identified on the face thereof.

Proposals will be publicly opened and immediately read aloud at the time and place designated in the Notice to Bidders. No proposal will be considered which is not based upon these Drawings and Specifications, or which contains any letter or written memorandum qualifying the same, or which is not properly made out and signed in writing by the Bidder.

# 3. PRE-BID CONFERENCE:

A Pre-bid Conference will be held on Tuesday, February 26, 2019, at 3:00 pm, local time, at City Hall, Department of Development Services, Architecture, Engineering & Mobility Division Conference Room #308 located at 2600 Hollywood Blvd, Hollywood, Florida 33022. Attendance at this pre-bid meeting is not required. Contractors with questions or concerns are encouraged to attend. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to visit the site prior to bidding.

#### 4. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

The Contract Documents provide the description of the work to be done under this Contract and estimated quantities of each item of work for which Bids are invited, the time in which the work must be completed, the amount of the Bid Guaranty, if any, and the date, time and place of the receipt and opening of the Bids. The location of the work is within the City of Hollywood and will be provided in work orders issued throughout the contract duration.

# 5. EXAMINATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SITE:

The Bidder is required to carefully examine the Contract Documents for the work contemplated. It will be assumed that the Bidder has investigated and is fully informed as to the requirements of the Contract Documents, laws, ordinances, codes and any other factors which may affect the performance of the work. Failure to be so informed will not relieve a successful Bidder of his obligation to furnish all material, equipment and labor necessary to carry out the provision of the Contract Documents and to complete the

contemplated work for the consideration set forth in his Bid.

# 6. DIMENSIONS, QUANTITES AND SUBSURFACE INFORMATION:

Dimensions, quantities and subsurface information supplied by the City are in no way warranted to indicate true amounts or conditions. Bidders/Contractors shall neither plead misunderstanding or deception, nor make claims against the City if the actual amounts, conditions or dimensions do not conform to those stated. Any "Outside" reports made available by the Engineer are neither guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness, nor a part of the Contract Documents.

# 7. ADDENDA - CHANGES WHILE BIDDING:

During the Bidding period, Bidders may be furnished addenda or bulletins for additions or alterations to the Plans or Specifications which shall be included in the work covered by the Proposal.

Any prospective Bidder in doubt as to the meaning of any part of the Drawings, Specifications or other Contract Documents may submit a written request to the Engineer for an interpretation. The Bidder submitting the request will be responsible for its prompt delivery. Any interpretation of the documents will be made by an addendum and a copy of such addendum may be mailed, e-mailed or delivered to each prospective Bidder who has received a set of documents. The City will not be responsible for any other explanations or interpretations of the proposed documents.

#### 8. BID GUARANTY:

A Bid Guaranty in the form of a Cashier's Check, Certified Check or Bid Bond executed by the Bidder and a qualified Surety in the amount of 10% of the Bid is required for this project in accordance with the Notice to Bidders.

#### 9. TRENCH SAFETY FORM:

The Trench Safety Form included in the Bid Documents must be completed and signed. Noncompliance with this requirement may invalidate the bid.

# 10. QUALIFICATIONS AND DISQUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS:

The Contract will be awarded only to a Bidder, who in the opinion of the Engineer, is fully qualified to undertake the work. The City reserves the right before awarding the Contract to require a Bidder to submit such evidence of their qualifications as it may deem necessary and may consider any available evidence of his/her financial status, technical qualifications and other qualifications and abilities. Once the contract is awarded to the bidder, the work cannot be subcontracted in its entirety to another contractor, and payroll documents will be required as proof that the majority of the work is being completed by staff employed by the bidder. Any one of the following causes, among others, may be considered as sufficient justification to disqualify a Bidder and reject his Bid:

- Submission of more than one Bid for the same work by an individual, firm, partnership or A. corporation under the same or different names.
- B. Evidence of collusion.
- Previous participation in collusive Bidding on work for the City of Hollywood, Florida. C.
- Submission of an unbalanced Bid in which the prices Bid for some items are out of D. proportion to the prices Bid for other items.
- E. Lack of competency. The Engineer may declare any Bidder ineligible, at any time during the process or receiving Bids or awarding the Contract, if developments arise, which in his

opinion, adversely affects the Bidder's responsibility. The Bidder will be given an opportunity, by the Engineer, to present additional evidence before final action is taken.

- F. Lack of responsibility as shown by past work judged by the Engineer from the standpoint of workmanship and progress.
- G. Uncompleted work for which the Bidder is committed by Contract, which is in the judgment of the Engineer, might hinder or prevent the prompt completion of work under this Contract.
- H. Being in arrears on any existing Contracts with the City, or any taxes, licenses or other monies due the City; in litigation with the City or having defaulted on a previous contract with the City.

# 11. LIFE AND WITHDRAWAL OF BID:

All Bids shall remain open for 90 days after the day of the Bid opening, however, the Engineer may, at his sole discretion, release any Bid and return the Bid Guaranty prior to that date. Any Bid may be modified or withdrawn prior to the time scheduled for the opening of Bids.

#### 12. REJECTION OF IRREGULAR BIDS:

Bids will be considered irregular and may be rejected if they show omissions, alterations of form, additions not called for, conditions, limitations, unauthorized alternate Bids or other irregularities of any kind.

#### 13. BIDDING ERRORS:

If after the opening of bids, a Bidder claims an error and requests to be relieved of the Award, or the Engineer believes that an error may have been made then, the Bidder shall present his work sheets and supplier quotations to the Engineer for verification. This information shall be presented on the same day as the bid opening or if the opening is in the afternoon then on the following business day. When the Engineer has suspected an error and requires the documents, Bidder's failure to produce them within the time specified shall make the Bidder non-responsive and thereby eligible for disqualification. Award may then be made to the next lowest responsive, responsible Bidder, or the work may be re-advertised or it may be performed by City forces, as the Commission desires.

#### 14. AWARD OF CONTRACT:

The City Commission reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, or any part of any Bid, to waive any informality in any Bid, or to re-advertise for all or any part of the work contemplated. If Bids for both options are found to be acceptable, one of the two options will be selected and written notice of award by the City Commission will be given to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder for the selected option.

# 15. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT:

The Bidder to whom the Contract is awarded shall, within ten days of the date of award, execute and deliver three (3) copies of the following to the Engineer.

- A. The Contract
- B. Performance and Payment Bond
- C. Evidence of required Insurance
- Proof of authority to execute the Contract

- E. Proof of authority to execute the Bond on behalf of the Awardee
- List of Subcontractors providing materials, equipment or additional staff, estimated Contract F. Value for each and proof that such subcontractors possess all required Federal, State, County and/or municipality licenses, including but not limited to certified of competency and occupational license

The above documents must be furnished, executed and delivered before the Contract will be executed by the City. The Contract shall not be binding upon the City until it has been executed by the City and a copy of such fully executed Contract is delivered to the Contractor.

# 16. FAILURE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT, BID GUARANTY FORFEITED:

Should the Bidder to whom the Contract has been awarded refuse or fail to complete the requirements of Article 16 above within ten (10) days after Notice of Award, the additional time in days (including weekends) required to CORRECTLY complete the documents will be deducted, in equal amount, from the Contract Time, or the City may elect to revoke the Award. In the same manner as Article 13, the Bid Guaranty of any Bidder failing to execute the awarded Contract shall be retained by the City and the Contract awarded as the Commission desires.

# 17. GUARANTY OF FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT:

A Performance Bond and a Payment Bond each equal to 100 percent of the total Bid will be required of the Awardee. The Bond must be written through a company licensed to do business in the State of Florida and be rated at least "A", Class X, in the latest edition of "Best's Key Rating Guide", published by A.M. Best Company. As per Florida Statute Section 255.05, the Contractor shall be required to record the payment and performance bonds in the public records of Broward County.

#### 18. INSURANCE:

Bidder must satisfy all insurance requirements as set forth in the Supplementary and General Conditions.

The insurance policy shall not contain any exceptions that would exclude coverage for risks that can be directly or reasonably related to the scope of goods or services in this bid/proposal. A violation of this requirement at any time during the term, or any extension thereof shall be grounds for the immediate termination of any contract entered in to pursuant to this bid/proposal. In order to show that this requirement has been met, along with an insurance declaration sheet demonstrating the existence of a valid policy of insurance meeting the requirements of this bid/proposal, the successful proposer must submit a signed statement from insurance agency of record that the full policy contains no such exception.

# 19. QUALIFICATIONS:

At the time of submission of the bid, Bidder must possess, and be able to provide City, any and all required Federal, State, County and/or municipal licenses, including but not limited to certificates of competency and occupational licenses. Moreover, upon receipt of the Award of the Contract, Bidder must provide proof of valid licensing for all subcontractors and/or material suppliers hired by the Contractor as set forth in Article 16 above.

When the Bidder is a Joint Venture, in order to satisfy the construction licensing requirements one member of a Joint Venture must hold a valid state certificate as well as the appropriate county and city license. The Contractor shall be held responsible for assurance that all subcontractors and/or material suppliers hired by the Contractor have the appropriate state certificate and licenses.

#### 20. PERMITS:

The Contractor and Subcontractors must obtain Building Permits required for all work covered under this Contract as well as any other permit required by any other regulatory agency. The Master Building Permit required by the City shall be obtained by the Contractor but paid for by the City. Any and all other permits required by the City, County, State of Florida, or any other regulatory agency shall be obtained and paid for by the Contractor.

The Contractor or Subcontractors shall also be responsible to call for all inspections as required in Section 105 (Inspections) of the latest edition of the Florida Building Code.

**END OF SECTION -**



# NOTICE OF IMPOSITION OF CONE OF SILENCE

On February 7, 2019, the City of Hollywood, FL Department of Development Services -Architecture, Engineering & Mobility Division issued the following:

# **FY2019 SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION & MISCELLANEOUS ROAD / RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE WORK** Project Bid # EN-19-007

# SCOPE:

- Provide the replacement or repair of various existing damaged sidewalks and A. handicap ramps within the City of Hollywood, Florida.
- Provide for the construction of new concrete sidewalks (width to be determined by B. Project Engineer) with new handicap ramps in locations to be selected throughout the City of Hollywood, Florida.
- C. Provide for the construction of new handicap ramps and the placement or repair to existing handicap ramps in locations to be selected throughout the City of Hollywood, Florida.
- D. Provide for miscellaneous road and rights-of-way maintenance work within the City of Hollywood, Florida. Work includes items such as but not limited to minor asphalt and concrete repair or removal work, swale grading and traffic control device repair or replacement. Complete work are listed within the limits of line items in the Proposal Bid Form within this document.
- E. Construction plans for new sidewalks and ramps are not provided, with the exception of the CITY standard sidewalk details.

NOTE:

The CITY reserves the right to include additional new sidewalk construction and to include additional existing sidewalk repairs at any location in the City.

The CITY reserves the right to delete new sidewalk construction and to delete existing sidewalk repairs at any location in the CITY.

F. If additional funds are available for sidewalk construction in the FY2019 Sidewalk Capital Programs, and both the CITY and the contractor are agreeable, the CITY may extend this contract to include additional new sidewalk construction, additional existing sidewalk repairs at any location in the CITY and additional time as deemed appropriate. The locations of the additional new sidewalks and the locations of additional existing sidewalk repairs will be provided prior to the time of contract extension. The bid unit price from this current contract will be reviewed as per Supplemental Conditions 1.16 for any such contract extension.

G. All labor, materials, equipment and services necessary to complete the work shall be provided and included. The bidder is advised to visit the job sites to familiarize him/herself with the existing conditions and/or any difficulties, which may arise.

Pursuant to Section 30.15(E) of the Code of Ordinances, a Cone of Silence has been imposed on the items set forth above. The Cone of Silence will continue until the City awards or approves a contract, votes to reject all bids or responses, or otherwise takes action which ends the solicitation. If the City Commission refers the item back to the City Manager and staff for further review, the Cone of Silence shall remain in effect until an award is made, a contract is approved, or the City Commission takes any other action which ends the solicitation.

CC: City Commission Office City Manager City Clerk (sunshine board) Affected department(s)/office(s)

# **NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS AND PROPOSERS**

# Cone of Silence

The City of Hollywood City Commission adopted Ordinance No. O-2007-05, which created Section 30.15(E) imposing a Cone of Silence for certain City purchases of goods and services.

The Cone of Silence refers to limits on communications held between vendors and vendor's representatives and City elected officials, management and staff during the period in which a Formal Solicitation is open.

The Ordinance does allow potential vendors or vendor's representatives to communicate with designated employees for the limited purpose of seeking clarification or additional information. The names and contact information of those employees that may be contacted for clarification or additional information are: Clarissa lp, P.E. at (954) 921-3900.

The Cone of Silence does not prohibit a vendor or vendor's representative from communicating verbally, or in writing to the City Manager, the City Manager's designee, the City Attorney or the City Attorney's designee on those procurement items to be considered by the City Commission.

The Cone of Silence does not prohibit a vendor or vendor's representative from making public presentations at a duly noticed pre-bid conference or duly noticed evaluation committee meeting or from communicating with the City Commission during a duly noticed public meeting.

The Cone of Silence shall be imposed when a formal competitive solicitation has been issued and shall remain in effect until an award is made, a contract is approved, or the City Commission takes any other action which ends the solicitation.

To view the Cone of Silence, Ordinance No. O-2007-05, go to the City of Hollywood's Official website at http://www.hollywoodfl.org/ConeOfSilence.

- END OF SECTION -

**PROPOSAL** 

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED <u>March 06, 2019</u>

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he/she has informed him/herself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the Work that is to be done; that he/she has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, and Drawings, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he/she has satisfied him/herself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work within 60 days with final completion within 14 days, and stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No	1	Dated	02/07/2019	
No	2	Dated _	02/26/2019	
No	3	Dated	03/04/2019	

And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attached hereto is a certified check on the	
Bank of	/
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of	
under the Instructions to Bidders and provisions therein	Dollars (\$ ) according to the conditions
corporation and corporate seal; if Bidder is a forth below with the signature(s) of the partne	authorized to sign Contracts on behalf of the partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set or or partners authorized to sign Contracts in behalf adividual, his signature shall be placed below; if a
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:	
	(Signature of Individual)
	(Printed Name of Individual)
	(Address)
**************************************	R OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME:
	(Name of Firm)
	(Address)
	(SEAL) (Signature of Individual)
	(Oignature of Individual)

WHEN THE BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP:	**********************
	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
	(Address)
	By: (SEAL) (Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
****************	*****
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE:	
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By: (SEAL)
	(Address)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture
	(Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State of make this bid and perform all Work and furnish of Documents.	, and authorized by the law to materials and equipment required under the Contract
**************************************	******************
WHEN THE BIBBEITIS A CONFORATION.	OMB LLC (Correct Name of Corporation
	By: Oscar Beltran That Bull 1
	President (Official Title)
	365 Ansin Blvd., Hallandale Beach, FL, 33009
	(Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the State of Florida	, and authorized by the law to

make this bid and perform all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under the Contract Documents. CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF **BOARD OF DIRECTORS** OMB LLC (Name of Corporation) RESOLVED that Oscar Beltran (Person Authorized to Sign) President OMB LLC (Title) (Name of Corporation) be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Proposal of this corporation for the following project: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FY2019 SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION & MISCELLANEOUS ROAD / **RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE WORK** Project Bid No.: EN-19-007 The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by OMB LLC \_\_ at a meeting of its Board of (Name of Corporation) Directors held on the \_\_\_\_\_09 day of February , 20 19 By: Oscar Beltran Title: President (SEAL)

The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

- END OF SECTION -

# PROPOSAL BID FORM



# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

#### PROPOSAL BID FORM

Project No.: EN-19-007

Project Name: FY2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Road / Rights-of-Way

Work

Account No.: TBD

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT WORK. UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE. All entries on this form must be typed or written in ink.

Payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents. Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages arising directly or indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CITY.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalities, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The quantities for payment under the Contract shall be determined by actual measurement of the completed Items, in place, ready for service and accepted by the CITY. A representative of the CONTRACTOR shall witness all field measurements.

		[					
No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total		
NEW	NEW SIDEWALK						
Aspl	nalt and Concrete Removal:						
1	Removal of existing asphalt to accommodate sidewalk	2,000	SF	\$1.00	\$2,000.00		
2	Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc.	1,500	SF	\$0.50	\$750.00		
3	Removal of existing curb & gutter	500	LF	\$1.00	\$500.00		
4	Removal of existing curb	500	LF	\$1.00	\$500.00		
Rela	cations/Resets:						
5	Mail box relocation/reset	20	EA	\$10.00	\$200.00		
6	Traffic control sign relocation/reset	25	EA	\$10.00	\$250.00		
7	4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF	\$5.00	\$750.00		
8	4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF	\$6.00	\$900.00		
9	Utility box reset	10	EA	\$50.00	\$500.00		
10	Water valve boxes reset	10	EA	\$50.00	\$500.00		
Tree	Removals:						
11	Palm Tree, 8" dia. or less	5	EA	\$50.00	\$250.00		
12	Tree, 4"-8" dia.	6	EA	\$75.00	\$450.00		
13	Tree, 8"-12" dia.	15	EA	\$100.00	\$1,500.00		

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
14	Tree, 12"-18" dia.	2	EA	\$300.00	\$600.00
15	Tree, 18"-24" dia.	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00
16	Hedges	50	LF	\$5.00	\$250.00
Con	crete:				
17	Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	15,000	SF	\$3.40	\$51,000.00
18	Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable warnings for all ramps, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	300	SF	\$4.40    -  -	\$1,320.00
19	Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter	300	LF	\$16.00	\$4,800.00
20	Installation of Type D Curb	300	LF	\$14.00	\$4,200.00
Aspl	halt:				
21	Type SP-9.5 asphaltic concrete surface course with RS-2 tack coat delivered and placed as directed, (thickness varies, maximum thickness 2")  Work:	2,000	SF	\$3.00	\$6,000.00
	Provide and install Argentine Bahia Sod, including site		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$0.50	\$750.00
	grading, site compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer	1,500	SF		
	Provide and install Floratam Sod, including site grading, site compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer	25,000	SF	\$0.40	\$10,000.00
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 12" high. Complete in place and as directed by the	-		\$20.00	\$400.00
	Engineer Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 18" high. Complete in place and as directed by the	20	<u>EA</u>	\$25.00	\$500.00
	Engineer	20	EA	\$30.00	\$600.00
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 24" high. Complete in place and as directed by the			1	
26	Engineer	20	EΑ		
27	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 36" high. Complete in place and as directed by the	20	Γ- Λ	\$30.00	\$600.00
	Engineer OVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING SIDEWALKS	20	EA		
	nalt and Concrete Removal:				
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, concrete and/or asphalt removal, excavating, backfilling, grading, sprinkler repair and sod restoration	50,000	SF	\$3.50	\$175,000.00

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
				\$4.50	\$45,000.00
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete in driveways and ramps, including clearing and grubbing, concrete and/or asphalt removal, excavating, backfilling, compacting, grading, sprinkler repair, sod restoration and detectable warnings, for all ramps, etc. Work to be complete				
29	and in place as specified	10,000	SF		
Site	Work:		······································		
30	Removal of tree roots under sidewalk, transport from site	20,000	SF	\$0.25	\$5,000.00
				\$15.00	\$11,250.00
<u>31</u>	Importing limerock, including the cost of placing, grading, compacting, etc. in locations as directed by the Engineer	750	CY		
32	Prime coat over limerock in preparation for asphalt, where necessary	100	SF	\$1.00	\$100.00
				\$15.00	\$3,750.00
	Importing clean fill, including the cost for placing, grading, compacting, etc., as directed by the Engineer	250	CY		
NEW	& REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ADA RAMPS				
New	Ramps:				
24				\$1.00	\$100.00

New	/ Ramps:				
34	Removal of existing asphalt to accommodate new ramps	100	SF	\$1.00	\$100.00
35	Removal of existing curb & gutter to accommodate new ramps	100	LF	\$3.00	\$300.00
36	Removal of existing curb to accommodate new ramps	100	LF	\$3.00	\$300.00
				\$4.50	\$11,250.00
37	Installation of 6" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, miscellaneous removals excavating, backfilling, grading compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable warnings, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	2,500	SF		
38	Installation of 4" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, miscellaneous removals, excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	1.000	SF	\$4.00	\$4,000.00
	oval & Replacement of Existing Ramps:			<del></del>	
39	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete, including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating, compacting, grading, detectable warnings. etc.	500	SF	\$4.90	\$2,450.00
40	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete, including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating, compacting, grading, etc.	250	SF	\$4.00	\$1,000.00

# GENERAL MAINTENANCE / MISCELLANEOUS ROW WORK

Con	Concrete and Asphalt:					
41	Concrete, 3,000 psi	500	CY	\$113.00	\$56,500.00	
42	Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter	300	LF	\$16.00	\$4,800.00	

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
43	Installation of Type D Curb	300	LF	\$14.00	\$4,200.00
	Pavement repair, sawcut existing asphatl and install FDOT Type SP-9.5 superpave asphalt concrete pavement,			\$180.00	\$18,000.00
44	including tack coat	100	TON		
45	Cold asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"	1,500	SF	\$1.00	\$1,500.00
46	Hot asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"	1,500	SF	\$3.00	\$4,500.00
Drive	eways:	<u> </u>		*#* ** ***	
47	Rremove existing pavers, adjust upper layer and one (1") sand layer, reinstall pavers	1,500	SF	\$3.50	\$5,250.00
48	Existing gravel driveway restoration (add and regrade driveway)	1,000	SF	\$2.50	\$2,500.00
49	Remove and replace existing 4" thick concrete driveway	1,000	SF	\$3.50	\$3,500.00
50	Remove and replace existing 6" thick concrete driveway	1,000	SF	\$4.50	\$4,500.00
51	Remove and replace existing stamped concrete driveway	1,000	SF	\$6.50	\$6,500.00
52	Remove and replace existing specallty material driveways	500	SF	\$7.50	\$3,750.00
Fenc	:е:				
53	4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF	\$5.00	\$750.00
54	4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF	\$6.00	\$900.00
Misc	ellaneous:	P	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
55	Concrete pump (per use)	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800,00
56	Maintenance of traffic for local streets (per up)	3	EA	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
	Raised concrete sidewalk grinding	500	<u>L</u> F	\$3.00	\$1,500.00
	Raised sidewalk leveling with asphalt (temporary repair), per location	50	EA	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
59	Swale regrading	1,500	SF	\$1.25	\$1,875.00
1 1	Traffic control sign, replace existing, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA	\$160.00	\$1,600.00
61	ADA Detectable warning applied surface, FDOT approved	20	EA	\$145.00	\$2,900.00
62	Traffic control sign, new, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA	\$3.75	\$3,750.00
	6" white or yellow pavement markings, paint, comply with BCTED standards	1,000	LF	\$1.00	\$1,000.00
	6" white or yellow pavement markings, thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	1,000	LF	\$2.00	\$2,000.00

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
65	24" Stop bar, paint, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA	\$100.00	\$600.00
				\$250.00	\$1,500.00
66	24" Stop bar, thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA		
				\$80.00	\$800.00
67	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum 70 SF in size), paint, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum	10	EA	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
68 69	70 SF in size), thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards Owner's Contingency	10	-	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
	- Cartaing only			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,,-

BASE BID TO	<b>STAL</b> \$524,545.00	
FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HU	INDRED FOURTY FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS	residentes de
TOTAL BASE BID IN WRITING	7 1 2 1	
OMBILIC THAT Share Es	03/06/2019	Management of the last
CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME	DATE	

#### APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

COUNTY OF Broward	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That weOMB, LLC	, as Principal, and
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
and firmly bound unto the City of Hollywood in the sum of	
Ten Percent of Bid Amount*** Dollars (\$10% of bid amount***	_) lawful money of the
United States, amounting to 10% of the total Bid Price, for the payment of said sun	m, we bind ourselves,
our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by the	nese presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal	al has submitted the
accompanying bid, dated March 6, 2019	20for

# FY2019 SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION & MISCELLANEOUS ROAD / **RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE WORK** PROJECT BID NO. EN-19-007

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

STATE OF FLORIDA

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS seals this	3 WHEREOF, the above 6th	bound parties have executed this statement under their several
day of	March, 2	20_19_, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being
hereto affixed	d and these presents duly	signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of
its governing	body.	
WHEN THE	PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVI	DUAL:
Signed, seale	ed and delivered in the pre	sence of:
	N/A	N/A
Witness		Signature of Individual
	N/A	
Address		-
	N/A	N / A
		Printed Name of Individual
	N/A	
Witness		<del>-</del>
	N/A	
Address	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del>-</del>
	N/A	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION: Attest: Secretary	OMB, LLC  Name of Corporation
	365 Ansin Blvd.
	Business Address
	Hallandale Beach, FL 33009
	By: The Bulk Politics (Affix Corporate Seal)
	Oscar Beltran
	Printed Name
	President
	Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS TO	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
of said Corporation; that I know his signal	, certify that I am the secretary of the nd; that Oscar Beltvan alf of the Principal, was then President ture, and his signature thereto is genuine and that said and on behalf of said Corporation by authority of its

Revised December 2013

# TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Surety 175 Berkeley Street **Business Address** Boston, MA 02116 BY: (Affix Corporate Seal) Matthew T. Smith Attorney-in-Fact Smith Insurance & Bonds Name of Local Agency 2039 W. First St., #7 Business Address Fort Myers, FL 33901

STATE OF FLORIDA

Before me, a Notary Public, duly o	commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared,	
Matthew T. Smith	to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon or	ath says that
ne is the attorney-in-fact for the _	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	and
that the has been authorized by _	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company to execute the forgo	ing bond on
behalf of the CONTRACTOR nam	ned therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida.	
Subscribed and sworn to before n	Notary Public, State of Florid	a
	Jessica L. Gehm	

My Commission Expires: 12/14/2020

- END OF SECTION -



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8200325-984385

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

all of the city of Fort Myers state of FL each individually if there be more than one named, its true execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of persons.	ther surety obligations, in pursuance the Companies in their own proper
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of	of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this 18th day of January , 2019.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Comparative (NSURAL)  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Comparative (NSURAL)  The Ohi	mpany any
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY	
On this 18th day of January, 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant S Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the for therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	pregoing instrument for the purposes
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year fire	st above written.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021  Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries  By:  Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	nis Power of Att
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual 17 Jo
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.  Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to su President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, sea any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in thei have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the C instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representations of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power	ir respective powers of attorney, shall corporation. When so executed, such sentative or attorney-in-fact under the
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the cha shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and delive bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of atto Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	Irman or the president may prescribe, per as surety any and all undertakings, proey, shall have full power to bind the instruments shall be as binding as if
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant S fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, b obligations.	onds, roosgrizarioss and ears.
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced sign Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	d and binding apon are company man
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and W hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Co	est American Insurance Company of mpanies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 6th day of March , 2019	

GGGG

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co\_062018

# INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

# **GENERAL INFORMATION**

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

(	Contractor's Name/Address: OMB LLC 365 Ansin Blvd., Hallandale Beach, FL 33009
( 2	Contractor's Telephone Number: (305) 423-5057 and e-mail address: Obeltran62@Yahoo.com
(	Contractor's License (attach copy): CGC1526791
	Primary Classification: General Contractor
	Broward County License Number (attach copy): N/A
	Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 6 Years
	ist the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm: Oscar Beltran - President
	Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:
	Name: Oscar Beltran
I	Date of Inspection: 02/14/2019
1	What is the last project of this nature you have completed?
	FY 2014 Sidewalk Construction (City of Hollywood)
	Subcontractor to Coreland Construction Corp.
I	Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why?
	No

	Ken@floridapav	e.com / <del>(786) 457-</del>	2980	
List the following information co posal (in case of co-venture, list t				ıbmission c
Name of Project	City	Total Contract Value	Contracted Date of Completion	% Comp to Da
Parking Modification( SE 1 Ave and	Broward Blvd) (	City of Fort Lauder	dale \$27,176 03/2	29/2019 429
Emerald Estated Sidewalk Repair	Weston	\$26,161	04/30/2019	509
Lauderdale Lakes Sidewalk Repair	Lauderdale La	kes \$50,000	05/20/19	63%
Speed Radar Signs	Fort Lauderda	le \$5,000	03/20/19	0%
What equipment do you own that Dump Trucks, Bobcat, Concrete Sa Concrete Finish Tools	t is available fo			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
What equipment do you own that	t is available fo	or the work?		
What equipment do you own that	t is available fo	or the work?		
What equipment do you own that	t is available fo	or the work? , Roller, Concrete		
What equipment do you own that Dump Trucks, Bobcat, Concrete Sa Concrete Finish Tools	t is available fo aws, Compactor	or the work? , Roller, Concrete		
What equipment do you own that  Dump Trucks, Bobcat, Concrete Sa  Concrete Finish Tools  What equipment will you purchase	t is available fo aws, Compactor	or the work? , Roller, Concrete		
What equipment do you own that  Dump Trucks, Bobcat, Concrete Sa  Concrete Finish Tools  What equipment will you purchase	t is available fo aws, Compactor	or the work? , Roller, Concrete		
What equipment do you own that  Dump Trucks, Bobcat, Concrete Sa  Concrete Finish Tools  What equipment will you purchase	t is available fo aws, Compactor	or the work? , Roller, Concrete		

# SOURCE OF INFORMATION

How did you find out about this solicitation? Ch	neck all that apply.
1. www.hollywoodfl.org	
2. www.bidsync.com	X
3. Daily Business Review	
4. The Miami Herald	
5.Referral/word- of mouth	Specify Source:
6.Search Engine/Internet search	
7.E-mail, newsgroup, online chat	Specify Source:
8.Banner or Link on another website	
9.Flyer, newsletter, direct mail	Specify Source:
Other	Specify Source:
Bid/BEP/BEO Number: ENG-19-007	FY 2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Title: Road / Rights-Of-Way Maintenance Work

# **LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

	Work to be Performed	Subcontractor	's Name / Address
١.	Striping	Precise Stripes LLC,	
		2071 SW 70 Ave Sui	te G4,
	-	Davie, FL, 33317	
2.			
			<u> </u>
3.			
1.			
<del>5</del> .			•
).			
	·		P
<b>3</b> .			
<i>,</i> .		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
7.			
3.			
	<u> </u>		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
9.		<u> </u>	
10.			
		<del></del>	

NOTE: Attach additional sheets if required.

# REFERENCES

Contractor's Name: OMB LLC

Phone Number: (305) 423-5057

Contractor's Address: 365 Ansin Blvd., Hallandale Beach, FL, 33009

Please list all of the projects you have completed in the last three (3) years, by using the following table.

	Project Name or Description:	Location/Address:	Completion Date	Contract	Email or Website Address	Contact Person Name & Phone Number:
-	Rock Creek Sidewalk	Cooper City	02/2017	\$29,770.00	Atlantis Management Services, LC	Alex Poveda (954) 450-9400
:	Community)					Alex@atlantis-management.com
		Cooper City	07/2017	\$8,918.00	Atlantis Management Services [ C	Alex Poveda
6	Repairs (Budd Drive Community)		·		Alex@atlantis-n	(954) 450-9400 Alex@atlantis-management.com
1	•	Fort Lauderdale	12/2017	\$74,200.00	Sun Up Enterprises. Inc	Karen Figueroa
က်	Humps					(954) 364-1675 sunupinc@aol.com
	Speed Humps (TO#6)	Fort Lauderdale	06/2018	\$8,500.00	Sun In Enterprises Inc	Karen Figueroa
4.						(954) 384-1675 sunupinc@aol.com
	Sailboat Bend Chokers Fort Lauderdale	Fort Lauderdale	06/2018	\$4,000.00	Sun In Entermisees Inc	Karen Figueroa
က်						(954) 384-1675 sunupinc@aol.com
ď	10100 South Gate	Tamarac	07/2017	\$24,000.00	Adrien King Cable Construction Corp. (786) 873-3884	Adrien King (786) 873-3884
5						Kingcable12@gmail.com
1		Hollywood	03/2017	\$9,922.50	Hollywood Hills United Methodist Church	Lisa Rogers
	Regrading					office@hollywoodhillsumc.org

Kelsey Warehouse 3125 West Park	West Park	02/2018	\$10,082.00	Arrow Asphalt & Engineering Shawn O'Toole	Shawn O'Toole
S.Jr Curci Dr.					(305) b88-8686 shawn@arrow-asphalt.com
Golfview Dr. Sidewalk 9. Repairs (WO# 18146)	Weston	08/2017	\$10,713.20	Arrow Asphalt & Engineering Shawn O'Toole (305) 688-8686 shawn@arrow-a	Shawn O'Toole (305) 688-8686 shawn@arrow-asphalt.com
CBRE 1700 Palm Beach 10. Lakes Driveway Approach	West Palm Beach	10/2018	\$11,100.00	Florida Pavement	Ken Fairman (786) 457-2980 Ken@floridapave.com
Bank of America 11. Kendall Town Center Site ID: FL6-816	Kendall	07/2018	\$25,500.00	Florida Pavement	Ken Fairman (786) 457-2980 Ken@floridapave.com
Bank of America 12. 5504 S. Flamingo Rd. Site ID: FL6-582	Cooper City	12/2017	\$9,750.00	Florida Pavement	Ken Fairman (786) 457-2980 Ken@floridapave.com
Bank of America 13. East Homestead Site ID: FL7-566	Homestead	10/2017	\$9,500.00	Florida Pavement	Ken Fairman (786) 457-2980 Ken@floridapave.com
Concrete/Asphalt 14. Restoration Contract	Broward County	01/2017	\$380,069.00	Coreland Construction Corp.	Nestor Hernandez (305) 233-1709 nestor@corelandconstruction.co
FY 2014 Sidewalk 15. Construction	Hollywood	04/2016	\$260,000.00	Coreland Construction Corp.	Nestor Hernandez (305) 233-1709 nestor@corelandconstruction.co

You may attach additional sheets as necessary Page

References -2

# LOCAL PREFERENCE (EXHIBIT "A")

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood Code of Ordinances, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

#### TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Method	of	Com	oliance
			56

Cost

12' Trench Box

Total \$ \$5,000.00 /LF

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the Proposal and in the Grand Total Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

The Bidder is, and the Owner and Engineer are not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety precautions, programs or costs, or the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences or procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to compliance with any and all requirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. seq. cited as the "Trench \$afety Act". Bidder is, and the owner and Engineer are not, responsible to determine if any safety related standards apply to the project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act".

Witness Signature

Contractor's Signature

Alvaro A. Medina Jr.

Witness Printed Name

Oscar Beltran

Printed Name

1143 NE 40th Road, Homestead, FL, 33033

President

Witness Address

Title

03/06/2019

03/06/2019

Date

Date

- END OF SECTION -



# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

# DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION

2600 Hollywood Blvd. • P. O. Box 229045 • Hollywood, Florida · 33022-9045 Phone (954)921-3900 • Fax (954)921-3481 • www.hollywoodfl.org

DATE: February 7, 2019

#### **ADDENDUM NUMBER 1**

PROJECT TITLE: FY2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Rights-of-Way Maintenance Work

PROJECT NO.: EN-19-007

ALL BIDDERS BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AS LISTED BELOW:

# Item #1:

The following document(s)/item(s) were uploaded to Bidsync under the project title and number named above.

Proposal Bid Form

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME.

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE RECEIPT OF THE SAME SHALL BE NOTED IN THE PROPOSAL IN THE SPACE PROVIDED.

Clarissa lp, PE Engineering Support Services Manager







## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

Project No.: EN-19-007

Project Name: FY2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Road Rights-of-Way

Work

Account No.: TBD

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT WORK. UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE. All entries on this form must be typed or written in ink.

Payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents. Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages arising directly or indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CITY.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalties, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The quantities for payment under the Contract shall be determined by actual measurement of the completed items, in place, ready for service and accepted by the CITY. A representative of the CONTRACTOR shall witness all field measurements.

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total		
NEV	SIDEWALK						
Asp	halt and Concrete Removal:						
1	Removal of existing asphalt to accommodate sidewalk	2,000	SF				
2	Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc.	1,500	SF				
3	Removal of existing curb & gutter	500	LF				
4	Removal of existing curb	500	LF		*		
Relo	cations/Resets:						
5	Mail box relocation/reset	20	EA				
6	Traffic control sign relocation/reset	25	EA				
7	4'-6' high chain link fegice removal/relocation/reset	150	LF				
8	4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	. 150	LF				
9	Utility box reset	10	EA				
10	Water valve boxes reset	10	EA				
Tree	Tree Removals:						
11	Palm Tree, 8" dia. or less	5	EA				
12	Tree, 4-8" dia.	6	EA				
13	Tree, 8"-12" dia.	15	EA				

No. Description  14 Tree, 12"-18" dia.  15 Tree, 18"-24" dia.  16 Hedges  Concrete:  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable warnings for all	
14 Tree, 12"-18" dia.  15 Tree, 18"-24" dia.  16 Hedges  17 Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  18 Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  18 Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
15 Tree, 18"-24" dia.  16 Hedges  Concrete:  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
Concrete:  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
Concrete:  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified 10,000 SF  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified 5,000 SF  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified 10,000 SF  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified 5,000 SF  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified 10,000 SF  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified 5,000 SF  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
17 place and as specified  Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  5,000 SF  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
place and as specified 5,000 SF  Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	Ŵ
removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,	
ramps, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	
19 300 LF	8
20 Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter 300/ LF	
21 Installation of Type D Curb	
Asphalt:	
Type SP-9.5 asphaltic concrete surface course with RS-2	
tack coat delivered and placed as directed, (thickness varies,	
22 maximum thickness 2") 2,000 SF	
Site Work:	
Provide and install Argentine Bahia Sod, including site	•
grading, site compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete	
23 in place and as directed by the Engineer 1,500 SF	
Provide and install Floratam Sod, including site grading, site	
compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete in place and	
24 as directed by the Engineer 25,000 SF	
Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide	
and 12" high. Complete in place and as directed by the	
25 Engineer 20 EA	
Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide	
and 18" high. Complete in place and as directed by the	
26 Engineer 20 EA	
Descride and install Deep Boot Brond sort bassies 24" wide	
Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 24" high. Complete in place and as directed by the	
27 Engineer 20 EA	
Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide	
and 36" righ. Complete in place and as directed by the	
28 Engineer 20 EA	

No	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total /
_	nalt and Concrete Removal:	Giy	Oint	Omernoc	10.0.
29	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, concrete and/or asphalt removal, excavating, backfilling, grading, sprinkler repair and sod restoration	50,000	SF		
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete in driveways and ramps, including clearing and grubbing, concrete and/or asphalt removal, excavating, backfilling, compacting, grading, sprinkler repair, sod restoration and detectable warnings, for all ramps, etc. Work to be complete and in place as specified	10,000	SF		
Site	Work:				2
32	Removal of tree roots under sidewalk, transport from site	20,000	SF		
33	Importing limerock, including the cost of placing, grading, compacting, etc. in locations as directed by the Engineer	750	ØΥ	/	·
34	Prime coat over limerock in preparation for asphalt, where necessary	100	SF		
35	Importing clean fill, including the cost for placing, grading, compacting, etc., as directed by the Engineer	250	CY		
-	& REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ADA RAMPS				
New	Ramps:		- 1		
36	Removal of existing asphalt to accommodate new ramps	100	SF		
37	Removal of existing curb & gutter to accommodate new ramps	100	LF		
38	Removal of existing curb to accommodate new ramps	100	LF		
	Installation of 6" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, miscellaneous removals excavating, backfilling, grading compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable warnings, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	2,500	SF		*
40	Installation of 4" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, miscellaneous removals, excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	1,000	SF		
Rem	oval & Replacement of Existing Ramps:		8		
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete, including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating, compacting, grading, detectable warnings. etc.	500	SF		

		01-	11!4	Unit Dring	Total
No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete, including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating,				
42	compacting, grading, etc.	250	SF		
	ERAL MAINTENANCE / MISCELLANEOUS ROW WORK	W.		•	
Con	crete and Asphalt:				
43	Concrete, 3,000 psi	500	CY		
44	Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter	300	LF		
45	Installation of Type D Curb	300	LF		
46	Pavement repair, sawcut existing asphatl and install FDOT Type SP-9.5 superpave asphalt concrete pavement, including tack coat	100	TON		
47	Cold asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"	1,500	SF		
48	Hot asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"	1,500	SF		
	eways:	1,000	/		
49	Rremove existing pavers, adjust upper layer and one (1") sand layer, reinstall pavers	1,500	SF		
50	Existing gravel driveway restoration (add and regrade driveway)	1,000	SF		y y
51	Remove and replace existing 4" thick concrete driveway	1,000	SF		
52	Remove and replace existing 6" thick concrete driveway	1,000	SF		
53	Remove and replace existing stamped concrete driveway	1,000	SF		
54	Remove and replace existing specallty material driveways	500	SF		
Fend	ee:				
55	4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		
	4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		*
Misc	ellaneous:				
57	Concrete pump (per use)	2	EA		
58	Raised concrete sidewalk grinding	500	LF		
59	Raised sidewalk leveling with asphalt (temporary repair), per location	50	EA		
60	Swale regrading	1,500	SF		
61	Traffic control sign, replace existing, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
62	ADA Detectable warning applied surface, FDOT approved	20	EA	·	

				-	
No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
63	Traffic control sign, new, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		/ /
64	6" white or yellow pavement markings, paint, comply with BCTED standards	1,000	LF		
65	6" white or yellow pavement markings, thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	1,000	LF		
66	24" Stop bar, paint, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA		
67	24" Stop bar, thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA		
	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum 70 SF in size), paint, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum 70 SF in size), thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	10	ÆΑ		u .
70	Owner's Contingency	1 /	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00

	BASE BID TOTAL		
TOTAL BASE BID IN WRITING			
CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME		DATE	



## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

## DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION

2600 Hollywood Blvd. • P. O. Box 229045 • Hollywood, Florida 33022-9045 Phone (954)921-3900 • Fax (954)921-3481 • www.hollywoodfl.org

DATE: February 26, 2019

## **ADDENDUM NUMBER 2**

PROJECT TITLE: FY2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Road / Rights-of-Way Maintenance

Work

PROJECT NO.: EN-19-007

ALL BIDDERS BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AS LISTED BELOW:

### Item #1:

Updated Proposal Bid Form was uploaded to Bidsync under the project title and number named above. Below modifications were made:

- Bid Item 18 was removed as it was a duplicate of Bid Item 17.
- Quantity was added to Bid Item 20 (previously Bid Item 21).
- Bid Item 56, Maintenance of Traffic, was added.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME.

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE RECEIPT OF THE SAME SHALL BE NOTED IN THE PROPOSAL IN THE SPACE PROVIDED.

Clarissa Ip, PE Engineering Support Services Manager







## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

Project No.: EN-19-007

Project Name: FY2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Road / Rights-of-Way

Work

Account No.: TBD

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT WORK. UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE. All entries on this form must be typed or written in ink.

Payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents. Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages arising directly or indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CITY.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalties, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The quantities for payment under the Contract shall be determined by actual measurement of the completed items, in place, ready for service and accepted by the CITY. A representative of the CONTRACTOR shall witness all field measurements.

				T		
Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total		
SIDEWALK						
nalt and Concrete Removal:				1		
Removal of existing asphalt to accomplodate sidewalk	2,000	SF				
Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc.	1,500	SF				
Removal of existing curb & gutter	500	LF	-	•		
	500	LF				
cations/Resets:						
Mail box relocation/reset	20	EA				
Traffic control sign relocation/reset	25	EA				
4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF				
4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF				
Utility box reset	10	EA				
Water valve boxes reset	10	EA				
Tree Removals:						
Palm Tree, 8" dia. or less	5	EA				
Tree, 4"-8" dia.	6	EA				
/	15	EA				
	Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc.  Removal of existing curb & gutter  Removal of existing curb  cations/Resets:  Mail box relocation/reset  Traffic control sign relocation/reset  4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset  4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset  Utility box reset  Water valve boxes reset	A SIDEWALK  halt and Concrete Removal:  Removal of existing asphalt to accomplodate sidewalk  Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc.  Removal of existing curb & gutter  Removal of existing curb & 500  Removal of existing curb  Cations/Resets:  Mail box relocation/reset  4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset  4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset  Utility box reset  Water valve boxes reset  Palm Tree, 8" dia. or less  5  Tree, 4"-8" dia.	Removal of existing asphalt to accomprodate sidewalk Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc.  Removal of existing curb & gutter Removal of existing curb & gutter  Removal of existing curb b  Cations/Resets:  Mail box relocation/reset  Traffic control sign relocation/reset  4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset  150  LF  Utility box reset  Palm Tree, 8" dia. or less  FA  Tree, 4"-8" dia.  Special concrete aprons, concrete aprons, concrete aprons, concrete discoverable aprons, concrete discoverable aprons, concrete aprons,	Note that and Concrete Removal:  Removal of existing asphalt to accomplodate sidewalk 2,000 SF Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc. 1,500 SF Removal of existing curb & gutter 500 LF Removal of existing curb 500 LF Removal of existing curb 500 LF Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 500 LF  Removal of existing curb 600 LF  Remova		

	*				<u> </u>
No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
14	Tree, 12"-18" dia.	2	EA		/
15	Tree, 18"-24" dia.	2	, EA		/
16	Hedges	50	LF		
Con	crete:				
17	Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	15,000	SF	1	
18	Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways, driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing, (hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable warnings for all ramps, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	300	LF		
19	Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter	300	LF		
20	Installation of Type D Curb	300	LF/		(8)
Aspl	nalt:				
	Type SP-9.5 asphaltic concrete surface course with RS-2 tack coat delivered and placed as directed, (thickness varies, maximum thickness 2")  Work:	2,000	SF		
22	Provide and install Argentine Bahia Sod, including site grading, site compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer  Provide and install Floratam Sod, including site grading, site	1,500	SF		
23	compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer	25,000	SF		
24	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 12" high. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer	20	EA		
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 18" high. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer	20	EA		
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 24" high. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer	20	EA		
27	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 36" high. Complete in place and as directed by the Engineer	20	EA		
REM	OVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING SIDEWALKS				
Asph	alt and Concrete Removal:				
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, concrete and/or asphalt removal, excavating, backfilling, grading, sprinkler repair and sod restoration	50,000	SF		¥. 40

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
	•	,		O I I I I I I	Total /
	·				
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete				
	in driveways and ramps, including clearing and grubbing,				
	concrete and/or asphalt removal, excavating, backfilling, compacting, grading, sprinkler repair, sod restoration and				
	detectable warnings, for all ramps, etc. Work to be complete				
29	and in place as specified	10,000	SF		
Site	Work:	1 .0,000			
10000000					
30	Removal of tree roots under sidewalk, transport from site	20,000	SF		
	Importing limerock, including the cost of placing, grading,				
31	compacting, etc. in locations as directed by the Engineer	750	CY		
	Delega and area lineared in a second in the				
32	Prime coat over limerock in preparation for asphalt, where necessary	400	0.5		
32	Hecessary	100	SF	/	
	Importing clean fill, including the cost for placing, grading,	0.2426475			
	compacting, etc., as directed by the Engineer	250	ĽΥ		
NEW	& REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ADA RAMPS				
New	Ramps:				e:
34	Demoval of existing conholt to accompand to	400			
34	Removal of existing asphalt to accommodate new ramps	100	SF		
	Removal of existing curb & gutter to accommodate new				
35	ramps	100	LF		16 18
		100000000			
36	Removal of existing curb to accommodate new ramps	100	LF		
				7	
	Installation of 6" thick concrete including clearing and				
	grubbing, miscellaneous removals excavating, backfilling,				
	grading compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable				
	warnings, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	2,500	SF		
	Installation of 4" thick concrete including clearing and				
	grubbing, miscellaneous removals, excavating, backfilling,				
	grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be				
	complete in place and as specified	1,000	SF		
Rem	oval & Replacement of Existing Ramps:			-	
	Remove and replace evieting appearance with C" third and the				
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete, including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating,				
39	compacting, grading, detectable warnings. etc.	500	SF		
	/	550	OI		
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete,				
40	including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating, compacting, grading, etc.	050	CE	at a	
	ERAL MAINTENANCE / MISCELLANEOUS ROW WORK	250	SF		
	rete and Asphalt:				
			Т		
	Concrete, 3,000 psi	500	CY		
42	Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter	300	LF		

	D. Carlotter	Ot	11-4	Unit Price	Total
	Description Installation of Type D Curb	Qty	Unit LF	Unit Price	Total
43		300	LF		
	Pavement repair, sawcut existing asphatl and install FDOT Type SP-9.5 superpave asphalt concrete pavement,				
44	including tack coat	100	TON		
45	Cold asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"	1,500	SF		
46	Hot asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"	1,500	SF		
	eways:	1,000	U UI		
		Ter .		/	
47	Rremove existing pavers, adjust upper layer and one (1") sand layer, reinstall pavers	1,500	SF		
48	Existing gravel driveway restoration (add and regrade driveway)	1,000	SF		
					*
49	Remove and replace existing 4" thick concrete driveway	1,000	SF	/	
-	Demous and replace existing 6" thick concrete driveyey	1,000	SF	11	
50	Remove and replace existing 6" thick concrete driveway	1,000	9		
51	Remove and replace existing stamped concrete driveway	1,000	SF		
		700	SF		0
52 Fend	Remove and replace existing specallty material driveways	800	31		
					:
53	4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		
54	4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		
Misc	cellaneous:				
55	Concrete pump (per use)	2	EA		
56	Maintenance of traffic for local streets (per up)	3	EA		
57	Raised concrete sidewalk grinding	500	LF		
58	Raised sidewalk leveling with asphalf (temporary repair), per location	50	EA	>	
59	Swale regrading	1,500	SF		
	Traffic control sign, replace existing, comply with BCTED	320.00			
60	standards	10	EA		
				-6	
61	ADA Detectable warning applied surface, FDOT approved	20	EA		
62	Traffic control sign, new, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
00	6" white or yellow pavement markings, paint, comply with	1,000	LF		
63	BCTED standards 6" white or yellow pavement markings, thermoplastic, comply	1,000	LF		
64	with BCTED standards	1,000	LF		

				1	
No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
65	24" Stop bar, paint, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA		
66	24" Stop bar, thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA		
67	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum 70 SF in size), paint, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA	s s	
	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum 70 SF in size), thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
69	Owner's Contingency	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00

BASE	BID	TO	ΤΔΙ
DAUL	טוט		

TOTAL BASE BID IN WRITING

CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME

DATE



## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

## DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & MOBILITY DIVISION

2600 Hollywood Blvd. • P. O. Box 229045 • Hollywood, Florida 33022-9045 Phone (954)921-3900 • Fax (954)921-3481 • www.hollywoodfl.org

**DATE: March 4, 2019** 

## **ADDENDUM NUMBER 3**

PROJECT TITLE: FY2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Rights-of-Way Maintenance Work

PROJECT NO.: EN-19-007

ALL BIDDERS BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AS LISTED BELOW:

## Item #1:

On the Proposal Bid Form, Item 18, for installation of 6" thick concrete, the unit has been changed from LF (linear feet) to SF (square feet).

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME.

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE RECEIPT OF THE SAME SHALL BE NOTED IN THE PROPOSAL IN THE SPACE PROVIDED.

Clarissa Ip, PE Engineering Support Services Manager







## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

Project No.: EN-19-007

Project Name: FY2019 Sidewalk Construction & Miscellaneous Road / Rights-of-Way

Work

Account No.: TBD

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT WORK. UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE. All entries on this form must be typed or written in ink.

Payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents. Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages arising directly or indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CITY.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalties, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The quantities for payment under the Contract shall be determined by actual measurement of the completed items, in place, ready for service and accepted by the CITY. A representative of the CONTRACTOR shall witness all field measurements.

		1			
No.	Description	Qty	Unit .	Unit Price	Total
NEV	SIDEWALK	•			
Asp	halt and Concrete Removal:				
1	Removal of existing asphalt to accommodate sidewalk	2,000	SF		
2	Removal of existing concrete sidewalks, concrete aprons, concrete driveways, etc.	1,500	SF		
3	Removal of existing curb & gutter	500	LF		
4	Removal of existing curb	500	LF		
Relo	cations/Resets:				
5	Mail box relocation/reset	20	EA		
6	Traffic control sign relocation/reset	25	EA		
7	4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		
8	4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		
9	Utility box reset	10	EA		
10	Water valve boxes reset	10	EA		
Tree	Removals:				
11	Palm Tree, 8" dia. or less	5	EA		
12	Tree, 4"-8" dia.	6	EA		
13	Tree, 8"-12" dia.	15	EA		

	,				
No	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
14	Tree, 12"-18" dia.	2	EA	· ·	Total
15	Tree, 18"-24" dia.	2	EA		
16	Hedges	50	LF		
	crete:		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
	Installation of 4" thick concrete for sidewalks including				
	clearing, grubbing, (hedge trimming, hedge removals, bush				
	removals, misc. removals), excavating, backfilling, grading,				
1	compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified				
17	place and as specified	15,000	SF		
	Installation of 6" thick concrete for sidewalks, driveways,				
	driveway aprons, ramps, including clearing and grubbing,				
	(hedge trimming, tree trimming, hedge removal, bush removal and misc. removal), excavating, backfilling, grading,				
	compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable warnings for all				
	ramps, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified				
18	1.484.47	300	SF		
19	Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter	300	<u>L</u> F		
20	Installation of Type D Curb	300	LF	•••	<u> </u>
Asp	nalt:				
	Type SP-9.5 asphaltic concrete surface course with RS-2				
1	tack coat delivered and placed as directed, (thickness varies,				
	maximum thickness 2")	2,000	SF		<u> </u>
Site	Work:				
	Provide and install Argentine Bahia Sod, including site				
	grading, site compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete				
22	in place and as directed by the Engineer	1,500	SF		
	Provide and install Floratam Sod, including site grading, site				
	compaction and maintenance of sod. Complete in place and		•		
23	as directed by the Engineer	25,000	SF		
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide				
	and 12" high. Complete in place and as directed by the				
24	Engineer	20	EA		
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide				
	and 18" high. Complete in place and as directed by the				
25	Engineer	20	EA		
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 24" high. Complete in place and as directed by the				
26	Engineer	20	EA		
	Provide and install Deep Root Brand root barrier. 24" wide and 36" high. Complete in place and as directed by the				
27	Engineer *	20	EΑ		
	OVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING SIDEWALKS				
Aspl	nalt and Concrete Removal:				
Ė					
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, concrete and/or asphalt				
	removal, excavating, backfilling, grading, sprinkler repair and				
28	sod restoration	50,000	SF		
		• • •			

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
No	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
NO.	Description	Gily	Omi	Omer noc	10441
	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete in driveways and ramps, including clearing and grubbing, concrete and/or asphalt removal, excávating, backfilling, compacting, grading, sprinkler repair, sod restoration and		·		
29	detectable warnings, for all ramps, etc. Work to be complete and in place as specified	10,000	SF		
	Work:	10,000	<u> </u>		
					,
30	Removal of tree roots under sidewalk, transport from site	20,000	SF		
31	Importing limerock, including the cost of placing, grading, compacting, etc. in locations as directed by the Engineer	750	CY		
32	Prime coat over limerock in preparation for asphalt, where necessary	100	SF		
33	Importing clean fill, including the cost for placing, grading, compacting, etc., as directed by the Engineer	250	CY		
NEV	/ & REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ADA RAMPS				
New	Ramps:		,		
	·				
34	Removal of existing asphalt to accommodate new ramps	100	SF		
	Removal of existing curb & gutter to accommodate new				
35	ramps	100	LF		
36	Removal of existing curb to accommodate new ramps	100	LF		
37	Installation of 6" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, miscellaneous removals excavating, backfilling, grading compacting, sprinkler repair and detectable warnings, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	2,500	SF		
38	Installation of 4" thick concrete including clearing and grubbing, miscellaneous removals, excavating, backfilling, grading, compacting, sprinkler repair, etc. Work to be complete in place and as specified	1,000	SF		
	oval & Replacement of Existing Ramps:				
39	Remove and replace existing concrete with 6" thick concrete, including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating, compacting, grading, detectable warnings. etc.	500	SF		·
40	Remove and replace existing concrete with 4" thick concrete, including clearing and grubbing, asphalt removal, excavating, compacting, grading, etc.	250	SF		
	ERAL MAINTENANCE / MISCELLANEOUS ROW WORK				
Con	crete and Asphalt:				
41	Concrete, 3,000 psi	500	CY		
42	Installation of Type F Curb & Gutter	300	LF		

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
43	Installation of Type D Curb	300	LF		
44	Pavement repair, sawcut existing asphatl and install FDOT Type SP-9.5 superpave asphalt concrete pavement, including tack coat	100	TON		
45	Cold asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"	-1,500	SF		
46 Driv	  Hot asphalt patch, thickness varies, maximum 2"  eways:	1,500	SF		
		T			
47	Rremove existing pavers, adjust upper layer and one (1") sand layer, reinstall pavers	1,500	SF		
48	Existing gravel driveway restoration (add and regrade driveway)	1,000	SF		
49	Remove and replace existing 4" thick concrete driveway	1,000	SF		· ·
50	Remove and replace existing 6" thick concrete driveway	1,000	SF		
51	Remove and replace existing stamped concrete driveway	1,000	SF		
	Remove and replace existing specallty material driveways	500	SF		
Fend	ce:	(			
53	4'-6' high chain link fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		
	4'-6' high wood picket/PVC fence removal/relocation/reset	150	LF		
55	Concrete pump (per use)	2	EA		
56	Maintenance of traffic for local streets (per up)	3	EA		
57	Raised concrete sidewalk grinding	500	LF		
58	Raised sidewalk leveling with asphalt (temporary repair), per location	50	EA		
59	Swale regrading	1,500	SF		
60	Traffic control sign, replace existing, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
61	ADA Detectable warning applied surface, FDOT approved	20	EA		
62	Traffic control sign, new, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
	6" white or yellow pavement markings, paint, comply with BCTED standards	1,000	LF		,
	6" white or yellow pavement markings, thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	1,000	LF		

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
65	24" Stop bar, paint, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA		
00				)·	
66	24" Stop bar, thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	6	EA		
67	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum 70 SF in size), paint, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA		
68	Pavement marking symbols & letterings, various (maximum 70 SF in size), thermoplastic, comply with BCTED standards	10	EA	:	
	Owner's Contingency	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00

,	BASE BID TOTAL	
TOTAL BASE BID IN WRITING		
CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME	DAT	TE .





## DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

## CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

## MEDINA, ALVARO A JR

OMB LLC

365 ANSIN BLVD HALLANDALE BEACH FL 33009

## **LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1526791**

## **EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020**

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

## BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 - 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

DBA:  $_{\text{OMB}}$  LLC

Receipt #: 180-293290
Business Type: GENERAL CONTRACTOR (CERTIFIED CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: Name: MEDINA, ALVARO A JR

Business Location: 365 ANSIN BLVD

HALLANDALE

Business Opened:09/05/2018 State/County/Cert/Reg:CGC1526791

**Exemption Code:** 

Business Phone: 305-423-5057

Rooms

Seats

**Employees** 

Machines

Professionals

2

		For	Vending Business Only	y		
	Number of Machin	ies:	572	Vending Type	e:	741
Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
27.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.00

## THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

## Mailing Address:

OMB LLC 365 ANSIN BLVD HALLANDALE BEACH, FL 33009

Receipt #02C-17-00004015 Paid 09/05/2018 27.00

2018 - 2019



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/04/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAWED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of						
PRODUCER	CONTACT Carl Cornelius Walker					
Alpha Beta Insurance Corp.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (954) 983-9797 FAX (A/C, No): (954) 983-8533					
7954 Pines Blvd.	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
Pembroke Pines, FL 33024	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #					
, small the state of the state	INSURER A: RetailFirst Insurance Company 10700					
INSURED	INSURER B:					
OMB, LLC						
365 Ansin Blvd	INSURER C:					
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009-3108	INSURER D:					
	INSURER E:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	INSURER F:					
	REVISION NUMBER:  WE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD					
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVI	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.					
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS.					
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	EACH OCCURRENCE \$					
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$					
	MED EXP (Any one person) \$					
	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$					
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	GENERAL AGGREGATE \$					
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG \$					
OTHER:	) induced in a desire for August 6					
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT &					
ANYAUTO	(Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Percerson) 3					
OWNED SCHEDULED	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$					
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED NON-OWNED	PROPERTY DAMAGE					
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY	(Per accident)					
UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR						
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	EACH OCCURRENCE \$					
SALAHAI WALAHARI.	AGGREGATE \$					
DED   RETENTION\$   OF OR SECTION	03/03/2019 03/03/2020 X PER OTH-					
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						
A ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH)	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,000,000					
(wandatory in thi) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000					
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000					
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / COATIONS / WITHOUT CASONS AND ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL						
Item 3. A.: Workers Compensation Insurance applies to the Wo						
The transfer desired and the transfer to the tree	nois compensation bass of the states listed Here, Florida					
	1					
	!					
ACRETICA DE LA LACA						
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION					
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED BOLICIES BE CANOSILED BEFORE					
2600 Hollywood Blvd	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN					
.Hollywood, FL 33020-4807	ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	Carol Sipe Carol Syst					
	action other					



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/05/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer r	ights to the certificate holder in lieu of st		
PRODUCER		CONTACT Maria T Hernandez	
Skylake Insurance of Hollywood			67-5510
3385 Sheridan St		E-MAIL ADDRESS: Maria@skylakeinsurance.com	
	•	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
Hollywood	FL 33021	INSURER A: PROGRESSIVE EXPRESS	10193
INSURED		INSURER B : GRANADA INSURANCE COMPANY	16870
Omb LLC		INSURER C:	
365 Ansin Blvd		INSURER D:	
	•	INSURER E:	
Hallandale Bch	FL 33009	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	ĺ					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
В			Х		0185FL00067722	02/26/2019	02/26/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	L'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	X	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$
		OTHER:			•				\$
	ΑUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 500,000
		ANY AUTO				,		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
Α		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	Х		04168447-1	10/01/2018	10/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
			L					PIP	\$ 10,000
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ .
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
		DED RETENTION\$							\$
		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	(Mar	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	" ' A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E,L, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
		·							
						1			
BEG		TON OF OPERATIONS A CONTIONS AVEILED	IEC //	CODE	404 Additional Bonance Calculula accus	a attached If was			

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Driveway or Sidewalk Paving or Repaving

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Hollywood	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Hollywood, FL 33022

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



## City of Hallandale Beach, Florida

**Business Tax Receipt** ISSUED DATE: 10/23/2018 EXPIRATION DATE: 09/30/2019

Reference Number 3600

Business Name:

BELTRAN, OSCAR

OMB, LLC

365 ANSIN BLVD

Business ID: 1930

Phone Number: 305-423-5057

City, State, Zip:

Address:

HALLANDALE BEACH, FL 33009

Classification:

CONTRACTORS

Type:

**CONTRACTORS - GENERAL** 

**Business Tax Paid:** 

164.00

NOTICE - In the event business for which this Business Tax Receipt was issued changes hands, said Business Tax Receipt may be transferred within 10 days of such change or will become null and void.

This Business Tax Receipt is receipt for payment of tax due. Issuance of Business Tax Receipt shall not be evidence that the business is lawful nor that it complies with laws and regulations.

Beach
Hallandale Beach

## City of Hallandale Beach, Florida

**Business Tax Receipt** 

ISSUED DATE: 10/23/2018 **EXPIRATION DATE: 09/30/2019**  Reference Number 3600

Business Name:

BELTRAN, OSCAR

OMB, LLC

Business ID: 1930

Address:

365 ANSIN BOULEVARD

Phone Number: 305-423-5057

City, State, Zip:

HALLANDALE BEACH FL 33009

**BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT** 

Classification:

CONTRACTORS

Type:

**CONTRACTORS - GENERAL** 

APP FEE CONTRACTOR 30.00

ACCESSORY USE TO WAREHOUSE

134.00

**Business Tax Paid:** 

164.00

Total Received.....

164.00



## OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT Governmental Center Annex

115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room A680 • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 954-357-6400 • FAX 954-357-5674 • TTY 954-357-5664

August 2, 2018

Mr. Oscar M. Beltran

OMB, LLC

365 Ansin Blvd.

Hallandale Beach, Florida 33009

Dear Mr. Beltran:

The Broward County Office of Economic and Small Business Development (OESBD) is pleased to announce that your firm's **County Business Enterprise (CBE)** and **Small Business Enterprise (SBE)** certifications have been renewed.

Your firm's certifications are continuing from your anniversary date, but are contingent upon the firm verifying its eligibility annually through this office. You will be notified in advance of your obligation to continue eligibility in a timely fashion. However, the responsibility to assure continued certification is yours. Failure to document your firm's continued eligibility for the CBE and SBE programs within **thirty (30) days** from your anniversary may result in the expiration of your firm's certifications. Should you continue to be interested in certification after it has expired, you will need to submit a new application and all required supporting documentation for review.

To review current Broward County Government bid opportunities visit: <a href="www.broward.org/Purchasing">www.broward.org/Purchasing</a> and click on "Current Solicitations and Results." Also, from this website, you can log into your firm's profile in BidSync to ensure you have added all appropriate classification codes. Bid opportunities over \$3,500 will be advertised to vendors via <a href="mailto:e-mail">e-mail</a> and according to classification codes, so please ensure that both the Purchasing Division and OESBD are apprised of your current e-mail address.

Your primary certification group is: **Contract Services.** This is also how your listing in our directory will read. You may access your firm's listing by visiting the Office of Economic and Small Business Development Directory, located on the internet at: <a href="https://www.broward.org/EconDev">www.broward.org/EconDev</a> and click on "Certified Firm Directories."

Your firm may compete for, and perform work on Broward County projects in the following area:

NAICS CODE: 484220

SALC

We look forward to working with you to achieve greater opportunities for your business through county procurement.

Sincerely,

Sandy-Michael McDonald, Director

Office of Economic and Small Business Development

Cert Agency: BC-CBE SBE

ANNIVERSARY DATE: AUGUST 17<sup>™</sup>

# Certificate of Completion

## Alvaro A. Medina Jr.

Control (TTC) Advanced (Refresher) Course. Transportation Approved Temporary Traffic Has Completed a Florida Department of

03/29/2022

Miguel Parlade

Certificate #

Date Expires

FDOT Provider #

Florida International University 10555 W. Flagler St. EC2430

nmas@fiu.edu mot.fiu.edu

Instructor

For more information about Temporary Traffic Control (TTC) or to verify this certificate

www.motadmin.com

FIU Engineering & Computing